

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE WORLDCOM, INC.	:	MASTER FILE NO.
SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	02 Civ. 3288 (DLC)
	:	
<hr/>		
This Document Relates to:	:	
	:	
02 Civ. 3288	:	02 Civ. 4973
02 Civ. 3416	:	02 Civ. 8230
02 Civ. 3419	:	02 Civ. 8234
02 Civ. 3508	:	02 Civ. 4990
02 Civ. 3537	:	02 Civ. 5057
02 Civ. 3647	:	02 Civ. 9513
02 Civ. 3750	:	02 Civ. 9514
02 Civ. 3771	:	02 Civ. 9515
02 Civ. 4719	:	02 Civ. 5087
02 Civ. 4945	:	02 Civ. 5108
02 Civ. 4946	:	02 Civ. 9516
02 Civ. 4958	:	02 Civ. 9519
	:	02 Civ. 5224
	:	02 Civ. 9521
	:	02 Civ. 5285
	:	02 Civ. 9521
	:	02 Civ. 8226
	:	03 Civ. 2841
	:	02 Civ. 8227
	:	03 Civ. 3592
	:	02 Civ. 8228
	:	03 Civ. 6229
	:	
	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF AN AWARD TO LEAD COUNSEL
OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Max W. Berger (MB-5010)
John P. Coffey (JC-3832)
Steven B. Singer (SS-5212)
Chad Johnson (CJ-3395)
Beata Gocyk-Farber (BGF-5420)
Jennifer L. Edlind (JE-9138)
John C. Browne (JB-0391)
David R. Hassell (DH-0113)
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 554-1400

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE

Leonard Barrack
Gerald J. Rodos
Jeffrey W. Golan
Mark R. Rosen
Jeffrey A. Barrack
Pearlette V. Toussant
Regina M. Calcaterra (RC-3858)
Chad A. Carder
3300 Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 963-0600

*Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Alan G. Hevesi, Comptroller of the State of New York, as
Administrative Head of the New York State and Local Retirement Systems and as Trustee of the
New York State Common Retirement Fund, and Co-Lead Counsel for the Class*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
A. Summary of Case Prosecution and Risks	2
B. The Basis for the Fee and Expense Application	4
C. Notice of the Fee and Expense Application.....	8
II. ARGUMENT	9
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Are Entitled To The Reasonable Fee Requested By This Application.....	9
1. The Legal Standards Governing Awards Of Attorneys’ Fees	9
2. The Fee Award Should Be Based On The Percentage Method And Should Replicate The Market	9
3. The Requested Fee Is Also Reasonable As Measured by the Grinnell Factors	16
(a) The Time and Labor Expended by Counsel	16
(b) The Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation.....	18
(c) The Risks of the Litigation	21
(d) Quality of Representation	23
(e) The Results Achieved Justify the Requested Fee	23
(f) Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee	24
4. The Lodestar Cross-Check.....	25
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Reimbursed For Expenses Reasonably Incurred In Connection With This Action	27
C. A Litigation Fund in the Amount of \$5 Million Should Be Established.....	31
III. CONCLUSION.....	32

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Cases

Alpine Pharmacy v. Chas. Pfizer & Co., Inc.,
481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 24

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
472 U.S. 299 (1985)..... 9

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 9, 25

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 9

Camden I Condo. Ass’n. v. Dunkle,
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) 11

Central R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus,
113 U.S. 116 (1885)..... 9

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 16, 21

Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger,
2003 WL 203197 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 29, 2003) 7, 26

Dolgow v. Anderson,
43 F.R.D. 472 (E.D.N.Y. 1968),
rev’d on other grounds, 438 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 9

Eltman v. Grandma Lee’s, Inc.,
No. 82 Civ 1912, 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986)..... 24

Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) 11

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 10, 13, 16

Gottlieb v. Barry,
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) 11

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 25

<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> 611 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987)	11, 26
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	10, 11, 14
<i>In re APAC Teleservices, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 97 Civ. 9145 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2001).....	14
<i>In re Arakis Energy Corp., Sec. Litig.,</i> No. 95 CV 3431, 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001)	27
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litigation,</i> 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 929 (2002).....	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>In re Enron Corp. Inc., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,</i> 2004 WL 1900294 (S. D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2004)	31
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>In re Lloyd’s American Trust Fund Litig.,</i> 96 Civ. 1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....	10, 14
<i>In re Lucent Technologies, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 327 F. Supp.2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004)	6, 12, 13, 15
<i>In re M.D.C. Holdings Sec. Litig.,</i> Master File No. CV 89-0090 E, (S.D. Cal., Aug. 30, 1990).....	31-32
<i>In re McDonnell Douglas Equip. Leasing Sec. Litig.,</i> 842 F. Supp. 733 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	27
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,</i> 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	7, 10, 14, 26
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> MDL No. 1222 (CLB) (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2003)	14
<i>In re Software Tech. Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> Master File No. CV 90-1906 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 1991)	32
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,</i> 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	10, 11, 21

<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,</i> 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Products Bus. Sec. Litig.,</i> 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	23, 24
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak,</i> 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	9
<i>Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,</i> 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,</i> 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	10, 14, 25, 26
<i>Mitland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers,</i> 840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	27
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins,</i> 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	25
<i>New York State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey,</i> 711 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1983).....	25
<i>Newman v. Caribiner Int'l Inc.,</i> No. 99 Civ. 2271 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2001).....	14
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.,</i> 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Savoie v. Merchants Bank,</i> 84 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Shaw v. Toshiba America Information Systems, Inc.,</i> 91 F. Supp.2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....	14
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank,</i> 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	9
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp., v. Shalala,</i> 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N. Limited,</i> 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)	31

<i>Torrise v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	9
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)	30
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)	11
Court Awarded Attorney Fees, Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, <i>reprinted in</i> 108 F.R.D. 237 (3d Cir. 1985).....	10
The Private Securities Reform Act of 1995, H.R. Conf. Report No. 104-369, 104 th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995), 1995 WL 709276	4-5
